OR I G I N A L R E S E A R C H
Higher Prevalence of Multi-Antimicrobial Resistant
Bacteroides spp. Strains Isolated at a Tertiary
Teaching Hospital in China
This article was published in the following Dove Press journal:
Infection and Drug Resistance
Yanyan Wang
Yanqiu Han

Autonomous Region (NJYT-17-B06), Research Project of
Affiliated Hospital of Inner Mongolia Medical University
(NYFY YB042) and Major Project of Affiliated Hospital of
Inner Mongolia Medical University (NYFY ZD 012). The
two programs (NJYT-17-B06 and NYFY YB042) provide
research expenditure for purchasing reagents and experi-
mental consumables for gene detection related experiments,
and the program (NYFY ZD 012) provide expenditure for
whole genome sequencing of the two B. fragilis isolates.
Disclosure
The authors report no conflicts of interest in this work.
References
1. Goldstein EJ, Citron DM, Vreni Merriam C, Warren Y, Tyrrell KL.
Comparative in vitro activities of ertapenem (MK-0826) against 1,001
anaerobes isolated from human intra-abdominal infections. Antimicrob
Agents Chemother. 2000;44(9):2389–2394. doi:10.1128/AAC.44.9.2389-
2394.2000
2. Tan TY, Ng LS, Kwang LL, Rao S, Eng LC. Clinical characteristics and
antimicrobial susceptibilities of anaerobic bacteremia in an acute care
hospital. Anaerobe. 2017;43:69–74. doi:10.1016/j.anaerobe.2016.11.009

jgar.2017.10.020
5. Veloo ACM, Baas WH, Haan FJ, Coco J, Rossen JW. Prevalence of
antimicrobial resistance genes in Bacteroides spp. and Prevotella spp.
Dutch clinical isolates. Clin Microbiol Infect. 2019;25(9):1156.
e1159–1156.e1113. doi:10.1016/j.cmi.2019.02.017
6. Fernandez-Canigia L, Litterio M, Legaria MC, et al. First national
survey of antibiotic susceptibility of the Bacteroides fragilis group:
emerging resistance to carbapenems in Argentina. Antimicrob Agents
Chemother. 2012;56(3):1309–1314. doi:10.1128/AAC.05622-11
7. Gao Q, Wu S, Xu T, Zhao X, Huang H, Hu F. Emergence of
carbapenem resistance in Bacteroides fragilis in China.
Int J Antimicrob Agents. 2019;53(6):859–863. doi:10.1016/j.
ijantimicag.2019.02.017
8. Trinh S, Reysset G. Detection by PCR of the nim genes encoding
5-nitroimidazole resistance in Bacteroides spp. J Clin Microbiol.
1996;34(9):2078–2084. doi:10.1128/JCM.34.9.2078-2084.1996
9. Vishwanath S, Shenoy PA, Chawla K. Antimicrobial resistance pro-
file and nim gene detection among Bacteroides fragilis group isolates
in a University Hospital in South India. J Glob Infect Dis. 2019;11
(2):59–62. doi:10.4103/jgid.jgid_116_18
10. Kierzkowska M, Majewska A, Szymanek-Majchrzak K, Sawicka-
Grzelak A, Mlynarczyk A, Mlynarczyk G. The presence of antibiotic
resistance genes and bft genes as well as antibiotic susceptibility
testing of Bacteroides fragilis strains isolated from inpatients of the
Infant Jesus Teaching Hospital, Warsaw during 2007–2012.
Anaerobe. 2019;56:109–115. doi:10.1016/j.anaerobe.2019.03.003
11. Pumbwe L, Wareham DW, Aduse-Opoku J, Brazier JS, Wexler HM.
Genetic analysis of mechanisms of multidrug resistance in a clinical
isolate of Bacteroides fragilis. Clin Microbiol Infect. 2007;13
(2):183–189. doi:10.1111/j.1469-0691.2006.01620.x
12. Cuchural GJ Jr., Malamy MH, Tally FP. Beta-lactamase-mediated
imipenem resistance in Bacteroides fragilis. Antimicrob Agents
Chemother. 1986;30(5):645–648. doi:10.1128/AAC.30.5.645
13. Thompson JS, Malamy MH. Sequencing the gene for an
imipenem-cefoxitin-hydrolyzing enzyme (CfiA) from Bacteroides
fragilis TAL2480 reveals strong similarity between CfiA and
Bacillus cereus beta-lactamase II. J Bacteriol. 1990;172
(5):2584–2593. doi:10.1128/JB.172.5.2584-2593.1990
14. Kato N, Yamazoe K, Han CG, Ohtsubo E. New insertion sequence
elements in the upstream region of cfiA in imipenem-resistant
Bacteroides fragilis strains. Antimicrob Agents Chemother. 2003;47
(3):979–985. doi:10.1128/AAC.47.3.979-985.2003
15. Clinical and laboratory standards institute. Methods for Antimicrobial
Susceptibility Testing of Anaerobic Bacteria: CLSI Guidelines M100.
Vol. 32. 28th ed. Wayne, PA 19087 USA: Clinical and laboratory
standards institute; 2018. Available from: https://clsi.org/media/1468/

25. Sydenham TV, Soki J, Hasman H, Wang M, Justesen US. Identification
of antimicrobial resistance genes in multidrug-resistant clinical
Bacteroides fragilis isolates by whole genome shotgun sequencing.
Anaerobe. 2015;31:59–64. doi:10.1016/j.anaerobe.2014.10.009
26. Justesen US, Hansen F, Ostergaard C, et al. High rates of reduced
susceptibility in the Bacteroides fragilis group isolated from blood
cultures–the first national survey in Denmark. Int J Antimicrob
Agents. 2013;42(2):188–190. doi:10.1016/j.ijantimicag.2013.04.025
27. Chung WO, Werckenthin C, Schwarz S, Roberts MC. Host range of
the ermF rRNA methylase gene in bacteria of human and animal
origin. J Antimicrob Chemother. 1999;43(1):5–14. doi:10.1093/jac/
43.1.5
28. Miyamae S, Ueda O, Yoshimura F, Hwang J, Tanaka Y, Nikaido H.
A MATE family multidrug efflux transporter pumps out fluoroquino-
lones in Bacteroides thetaiotaomicron. Antimicrob Agents Chemother.
2001;45(12):3341–3346. doi:10.1128/AAC.45.12.3341-3346.2001
Infection and Drug Resistance Dovepress
Publish your work in this journal
Infection andDrugResistance is an international, peer-reviewed open-
access journal that focuses on the optimal treatment of infection